WHEREAS, the terms of the ILA and subsequent amendments provide a basis for distribution of funds 
by the City and County consistent with the enabling legislation; and  

WHEREAS, in October 2017 the Wake County Board of Commissioners approved a competitive 
process open to any non-profit or for-profit organization to allocate up to Three Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) of the Major Facilities Project Fund established with hotel/motel and prepared 
food and beverage taxes and subsequently issued a Request for Proposals (“RFP #18-001”) for projects 
meeting the criteria set forth in the ILA; and  

WHEREAS, Town submitted a response to RFP #18-001 on or before February 8, 2018 for the

[...]

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2018, the Wake County Board of Commissioners authorized a funding 
commitment to the Town in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) and on April 17, 2023, 
the Board of Commissioners authorized a funding commitment to the Town in the amount of One Million 
Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000)(“Funding Commitment”) for capital costs related to the 
construction and development of Phase I and Phase II of the Park Project, respectively, contingent upon the 
terms and conditions set forth herein; and  

WHEREAS, Town has accepted the Funding Commitments for capital costs related to the construction

[...]

The original Phase I Proposal is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit “A” 
and incorporated by reference and the original Phase II Proposal is attached to this Agreement 
as Exhibit “B” and is incorporated by reference.  

1.2 Maximum amount payable.   The total of estimated funding needed for the Park Project is 
FIFTY-ONE MILLION, NINE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND AND NO/HUNDREDTHS 
DOLLARS ($51,946,000) as set forth in the Park Project Proposals. In addition to the County 
committing funding in the amount of $500,000 for Phase I and $1,800,000 for Phase II 
pursuant to this Agreement, the Town will provide funding from the following sources: 
• Capital Funds (general obligation bonds) 
• Town General Fund Revenues 
• Value of Private Funds from Donations or Naming Rights 

The maximum amount payable to Town is $2,300,000.00 (TWO MILLION, THREE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND AND NO/HUNDREDTHS DOLLARS 100.) 

ARTICLE II 

Term and Method of Payment 

2.1  The term of the Agreement shall be from May 6, 2024 to December 31, 2026. 

2.2 Wake County shall provide payment up to $2,300,000 ($500,000 for Phase I and $1,800,000

[...]

completion of the Phase I Park Project prior to authorizing disbursement of 
payment to Town.  

4. Satisfactory documentation that Town or Lessee has not encumbered the 
Property, Project, or Lease to secure financing. 

B. Phase II Park Project: The County shall tender the Funding Commitment of One 

Million, Eight Hundred Thousand and no/100s ($1,800,000.00) to Town at such time 
as Town has provided:   

1. Satisfactory documentation of Phase II Park Project budget and Town funding 
commitments at time of funding request. 

2. A letter from the Town Manager certifying that the Phase II Park Project is